===========   ===========   ===========

   APPENDIX E

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003 AND THE
   FISCAL YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001 AND 2002

   NorStar Group, Inc.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL
   -----------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------   -----------

Cash   $   2,486   $   2,037   $   4,523   $   --   $   4,523
Short term investment   --   1,575,328   1,575,328   --   1,575,328
Accounts receivable   --   --   --   --   --
Note receivable   --   158,000   158,000   --   158,000
Capitalized web site development 238,391   --   238,391   238,391

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

145

Employee advances   --   9,988   9,988   --   9,988
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Current Assets   240,877   1,745,353   1,986,230   --   1,986,230
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
NET   2,097   116,940   119,037   --   119,037
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER ASSETS
  Intellectual property   --   21,747   21,747   --   21,747
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL ASSETS   242,974   1,884,040   2,127,014   --   2,127,014
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable   46,493   61,856   108,349   --   108,349
Accrued expenses   --   135,367   135,367   --   135,367
Related party payable   --   689,470   689,470   --   689,470
Accrued income taxes   --   78,376   78,376   --   78,376
Deposit   --   --   --   --   --
Short-term loan from shareholders-   16,523   16,523   --   16,523
Non interest bearing demand notes   --   --   --   --
  payable to stockholders   163,944   --   163,944   --   163,944
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Current Liabilities   210,437   981,592   1,192,029   --   1,192,029
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock   --   284   284   --   284
  Common stock   207,438   9,578   217,016   --   217,016
  Additional paid-in capital   6,222,590   1,668,656   7,891,246   --   7,891,246
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income   --   39,091   39,091   --   39,091
  Retained earnings   (6,397,491)   (815,161)   (7,212,652)   --   (7,212,652)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Stockholders' Equity   32,537   902,448   934,985   --   934,985
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY   242,974   1,884,040   2,127,014   --   2,127,014
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   NorStar Group, Inc.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

146

   -------------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Sales   $   --   $  1,545,626   $  1,545,626   $   --   $  1,545,626
Cost of Sales   --   1,105,711   1,105,711   --   1,105,711
   --   439,915   439,915   --   439,915
Gross profit
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Selling, general &
   administrative   310,779   1,121,747   1,432,526   --   1,432,526
  Depreciation & Amortization   --   34,959   34,959   --   34,959
  Research and development   71,799   --   71,799   --   71,799
  Write-off of capitalized web
   site development costs   --   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Costs and Expenses   382,578   1,156,706   1,539,284   --   1,539,284
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATION   (382,578)   (716,791)   (1,099,369)   --   (1,099,369)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
  Gain (loss) on foreign currency
   exchange   --   (60,316)   (60,316)   --   (60,316)
  Interest income/dividends   --   90,119   90,119   --   90,119
  Loss on disposal of assets   --   (34,164)   (34,164)   --   (34,164)
  Miscellaneous income (expense)   --   (2,060)   (2,060)   --   (2,060)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Other (Expense)   --   (6,421)   (6,421)   --   (6,421)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  (Loss) before provision for
   income taxes   (382,578)   (723,212)   (1,105,790)   --   (1,105,790)
  Provision for Income taxes   --   79,938   79,938   --   79,938
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

NET (LOSS)   (382,578)   (803,150)   (1,185,728)   --   (1,185,728)

  Other comprehensive income (loss)
   Foreign currency translation
   adjustment   --   40,049   40,049   --   40,049
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET (LOSS)   (382,578)   (763,101)   (1,145,679)   --   (1,145,679)

LOSS PER SHARE   (0.02)   (0.07)
   ------------   ------------

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   16,000,000
   ------------

   NorStar Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

147

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL
   -----------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Cash   $   222   $   281,992   $   282,214   $   --   $   282,214
Short term investment   --   --   --   --   --
Accounts receivable   --   281,275   281,275   --   281,275
Note receivable   --   374,970   374,970   --   374,970
Employee advances   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Total Current Assets   222   938,237   938,459   --   938,459

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
  NET   699   90,313   91,012   --   91,012
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER ASSETS
  Intellectual property   --   23,585   23,585   --   23,585
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL ASSETS   921   1,052,135   1,053,056   --   1,053,056
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable   44,932   130,268   175,200   --   175,200
Accrued expenses   --   82,383   82,383   --   82,383
Related party payable   --   --   --   --   --
Accrued income taxes   --   117,698   117,698   --   117,698
Deposit   --   20,000   20,000   --   20,000
Short-term loan from shareholders   --   --   --   --   --
Non interest bearing demand notes   --   --   --
payable to stockholders   228,444   --   228,444   --   228,444
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Total Current Liabilities   273,376   350,349   623,725   --   623,725
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
Common stock   257,938   10,828   268,766   --   268,766
Additional paid-in capital   6,273,090   2,061,009   8,334,099   --   8,334,099
Accumulated other comprehensive
  income   --   115,311   115,311   --   115,311
Retained earnings   (6,745,355)   (1,485,362)   (8,230,717)   --   (8,230,717)
Unearned compensation   (58,128)   --   (58,128)   --   (58,128)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Total Stockholders' Equity   (272,455)   701,786   429,331   --   429,331

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

148

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
  STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY   921   1,052,135   1,053,056   --   1,053,056
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   NorStar Group, Inc.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Sales   $   --   $  1,820,265   $  1,820,265   $   --   $  1,820,265
Cost of Sales   --   982,646   982,646   --   982,646
   --   837,619   837,619   --   837,619
Gross profit
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Selling, general &
   administrative   104,832   1,569,679   1,674,511   --   1,674,511
  Depreciation & Amortization   --   49,955   49,955   --   49,955
  Research and development   4,641   --   4,641   --   4,641
  Write-off of capitalized web
   site development costs   238,391   --   238,391   --   238,391
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Costs and Expenses   347,864   1,619,634   1,967,498   --   1,967,498
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATION   (347,864)   (782,015)   (1,129,879)   --   (1,129,879)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
  Gain (loss) on foreign currency
   exchange   --   48,685   48,685   --   48,685
  Interest income/dividends   --   35,646   35,646   --   35,646
  Loss on disposal of assets   --   --   --   --   --
  Miscellaneous income (expense)   --   3,394   3,394   --   3,394
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Other (Expense)   --   87,725   87,725   --   87,725
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

(Loss) before provision for
  income taxes   (347,864)   (694,290)   (1,042,154)   --   (1,042,154)
Provision for Income taxes   --   24,224   24,224   --   24,224
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

NET (LOSS)   (347,864)   (718,514)   (1,066,378)   --   (1,066,378)

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

149

Other comprehensive income (loss)
  Foreign currency translation   --   77,072   77,072   --   77,072
   adjustment
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET (LOSS)   (347,864)   (641,442)   (989,306)   --   (989,306)

LOSS PER SHARE   (0.02)   (0.06)
   ------------   ------------

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   16,000,000
   ------------

   NorStar Group, Inc.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS

   HISTORICAL
   -----------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Cash   $   --   $   169,177   $   169,177   $   --   $   169,177
Short term investment   --   --   --   --   --
Accounts receivable   --   261,693   261,693   --   261,693
Note receivable   --   498,627   498,627   --   498,627
Capitalized web site   --   --   --   --
development
Employee advances   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Current Assets   --   929,497   929,497   --   929,497
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT
  NET   --   129,243   129,243   --   129,243
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER ASSETS
  Intellectual property   --   657   657   --   657
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL ASSETS   --   1,059,397   1,059,397   --   1,059,397
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable   28,938   48,669   77,607   --   77,607
Accrued expenses   --   125,305   125,305   --   125,305
Related party note payable   --   133,657   133,657   --   133,657
Accrued income taxes   --   117,698   117,698   --   117,698
Deposit   --   --   --   --   --

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

150

Short-term loan from   --   --   --   --   --
shareholders
Non interest bearing demand   --   --   --   --
notes
  payable to stockholders   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Current Liabilities   28,938   425,329   454,267   --   454,267
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
  Common stock   347,938   11,140   359,078   --   359,078
  Additional paid-in capital   6,510,534   2,418,519   8,929,053   --   8,929,053
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income   --   88,802   88,802   --   88,802
  Retained earnings   (6,887,410)   (1,884,394)   (8,771,804)   --   (8,771,804)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   Total Stockholders' Equity   (28,938)   634,067   605,129   --   605,129
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

TOTAL LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY   --   1,059,397   1,059,397   --   1,059,397
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   NorStar Group, Inc.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------------
   GAMING &
   NORSTAR   ENTERTAINMENT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   GROUP, INC.   GROUP, INC.   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Sales   $   --   $  1,110,996   $  1,110,996   $   --   $  1,110,996
Cost of Sales   --   684,554   684,554   --   684,554
   --   426,442   426,442   --   426,442
Gross profit
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Selling, general &
   administrative   162,796   771,831   934,627   --   934,627
  Depreciation & Amortization   --   --   --   --   --
  Research and development   --   --   --   --   --
   site development costs   --   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Costs and Expenses   162,796   771,831   934,627   --   934,627
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Gain on settlement of accounts   20,741   --   20,741   --   20,741
   payable

Edgar Filing: NORSTAR GROUP INC - Form DEF 14A

151

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATION   (142,055)   (345,389)   (487,444)   --   (487,444)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
  Gain (loss) on foreign currency   --
   exchange   --   --   --   --   --
  Interest income/dividends   --   4,018   4,018   --   4,018
  Loss on disposal of assets   --   --   --   --   --
  Miscellaneous income (expense)   --   --   --   --   --

   Total Other (Expense)   --   4,018   4,018   --   4,018
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  (Loss) before provision for
   income taxes   (142,055)   (341,371)   (483,426)   --   (483,426)
  Provision for Income taxes   --   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

NET (LOSS)   (142,055)   (341,371)   (483,426)   --   (483,426)

  Other comprehensive income (loss)
   Foreign currency translation   --   --   --   --   --
   adjustment
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE NET (LOSS)   (142,055)   (341,371)   (483,426)   --   (483,426)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

LOSS PER SHARE   (0.01)   (0.03)
   ------------   ------------

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING   16,000,000
   ------------

   APPENDIX F

   GAMING & ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.